
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 529786 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21st October, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2009 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  

 
5. 09/1300M-Proposed Erection of :- A 3 Storey 75 One Bed Care Home; A 3 Storey 

Building Incorporating A Total Of 542 Sq M of Retail in 3 Ground Floor Units 
with 16 Apartments (8 One Bed & 8 Two Bed) on the Upper 2 Floors; A 3 Storey 
Office Building of 3,599 Sq M; 15no. 2.5 Storey Townhouses in 7 Blocks; 
Associated Car Parking Areas, Access Roads & Open Space; Additional 
Hospital related Car Parking at Proposed First Floor Deck, (Outline Application), 
Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road for Keyworkers Homes 
(Macclesfield) LTD and East Cheshire NHS Trust  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 09/1869M-Use of Former Airfield and Associated Buildings as a Motorsports 

and Advanced Driving Academy including the Creation of New Access, 
Conference Building, Parking, Landscaping and Wetland Habitat, Appleton 
Airfield, Crowley Lane, High Legh, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Richard Coe, 
Appleton Autodrome Ltd  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 09/1582W-The following Proposals are in addition to the present Planning 

Permission for A34 Alderley Edge and Nether Alderley Bypass (Application No 
5/03/1846p)  1) Mitigation Earthworks Mounding, 2) Reprofiling Adjacent Fields, 
3) Amendments to Bridge Details, 4) Drainage Pumping Stations, 5) Relocation 
of Ponds, 6) Amendments to Carriageway Levels, Land West of Alderley Edge 
and Nether Alderley, A34 Alderley Edge/Nether Alderley Bypass, Alderley Edge, 
Cheshire East for Mr Phil Sherratt, Environmental Services  (Pages 31 - 52) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 09/2341N-Demolition of 82 Barony Road and Erection of 14 Number Two Storey 

Residential Dwellings and Associated Access, 82 Barony Road, Nantwich for 
Thomas Jones & Sons Ltd Winnington Hall, Winnington, Northwich  (Pages 53 - 
62) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 30th September, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, D Brown, J Hammond, M Hollins, D Hough, J Macrae, 
B Moran, C Thorley, G M Walton and S Wilkinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr N Curtis (Strategic Highways Officer), Mr S 
Fleet (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr J Knight (Interim Head of Planning 
and Policy) 
110 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Edwards and J Wray. 

 
111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Rachel Bailey declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 09/2058C - Proposed New Football Pitches, Changing 
Accommodation, Car Parking, Access and Floodlighting, Land off Hind Heath 
Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for Cheshire East Council by virtue of the fact that 
she was a close friend of a neighbouring landowner, who she also had business 
dealings with and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she left the meeting 
prior to consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor W J Macrae declared a pre-determination in respect of the same 
application on the basis of his involvement in the Cabinet decision which dealt 
with the purchase of the land involved in the application and in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct he sat back from the table and did not speak or vote upon 
the application. 
 
Councillor A J Knowles who was a visiting Councillor declared a pre-
determination in respect of the same application on the basis that he had spoken 
at the Cabinet meeting which dealt with the purchase of the land involved in the 
application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he exercised his right to 
speak on the application. 
 
Councillor D Brown declared a pre-determination in respect of the same 
application as at the Cabinet meeting he spoke in support of selling the land 
involved in the application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he sat 
back from the table and did not speak or vote upon the application. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Councillor Mrs H M Gaddum stated that a number of Members on the Board 
including herself had received email from members of the public in relation to the 
same application. 
 
Councillor B Moran declared that he had personally received three emails from 
people in relation to the same application. 

 
112 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to an amendment to Minute No.106 to include an additional condition 
after the second bullet point stating that a plan should also be submitted with 
reserved matters application to address ongoing rail use during production. 

 
113 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the procedure for public speaking be noted. 

 
114 09/2058C - PROPOSED NEW FOOTBALL PITCHES, CHANGING 

ACCOMMODATION, CAR PARKING, ACCESS AND FLOODLIGHTING, 
LAND OFF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor W J Macrae left the meeting 
and returned.  In addition Councillor Rhoda Bailey who was a visiting Councillor 
and speaking on the application declared a personal interest by virtue of the fact 
that she had been working closely with The Friends of Abbeyfields organisation 
who were objecting to the application and that she was a member of the 
Protection for Rural England). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Ward Councillors G Merry and S Furlong, Councillor Rhoda Bailey, Mr A Timms, 
Chairman of Sandbach Football Club, Mr S Masters, a Supporter and Councillor 
A Knowles representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions and subject 
to two additional conditions stating that there was to be no parking provision 
outside the clubhouse or on the North side of the Wheelock Rail Trail and that a 
maximum of five football pitches should be used at any one time.  In addition it 
was requested that an informative be included on the Planning Decis
[...]
include for the provision of a pedestrian 
link between the proposed access and the cricket club. 

 
18. Prior to commencement of development, the proposed junction with the 

B5079 Hind Heath Road, will be substantially constructed, to exclude 
carriageway wearing course only. 

 
19. Prior to first use the proposed junction with the B5079 Hind Heath Road will 

be constructed to completion. 
 
20. Car parking to be constructed and marked out prior to first use. 
 

Page 3



21. Details of covered and secure cycle parking to be submitted and 
implemented. 

 
22. Development to be in accordance with submitted Travel Plan. 
 
23. Prior to first use, all proposed improvements to sustainable links, specifically 

for safe access to and lighting for the Wheelock Rail Trail, will be completed 
to the satisfaction of the LPA. 

 
115 09/1869M - USE OF FORMER AIRFIELD AND ASSOCIATED 

BUILDINGS AS A MOTORSPORTS AND ADVANCED DRIVING 
ACADEMY INCLUDING THE CREATION OF NEW ACCESS, 
CONFERENCE BUILDING, PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND WETLAND 
HABITAT, APPLETON AIRFIELD, CROWLEY LANE, HIGH LEGH, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR MR RICHARD COPE, APPLETON 
AUTODROME LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor C Thorley left the meeting and 
did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor J Tuck a representative from High Legh Parish Council, Mr C 
Thomson a representative of Friends of Whitley Reed, Members, Open Spaces 
Society and Mr S Owen, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred to the next meeting for reasons relating to the 
lateness of additional information received by the Board, further clarification on a 
number of outstanding issues and in order for those Members who had not had 
the opportunity to visit the site to do so.  In addition it was requested that the 
Environmental Health Officer be present at the next meeting. 

 
116 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was not given to the Planning Appeals as they were the same 
Appeals that had been noted at the previous meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

   Application  09/1300M 
 

   Location: MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 3BL 
 

   Proposal: PROPOSED ERECTION OF :- A 3 STOREY 75 ONE BED 
CARE HOME; A 3 STOREY BUILDING INCORPORATING 
A TOTAL OF 542 SQ M OF RETAIL IN 3 GROUND FLOOR 
UNITS WITH 16 APARTMENTS (8 ONE BED & 8 TWO 
BED) ON THE UPPER 2 FLOORS; A 3 STOREY OFFICE 
BUILDING OF 3,599 SQ M; 15NO. 2.5 STOREY 
TOWNHOUSES IN 7 BLOCKS; ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING AREAS, ACCESS ROADS & OPEN SPACE; 
ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL RELATED CAR PARKING AT 
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR DECK. (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION). 
 

   Applicant: 
 

KEYWORKER HOMES (MACCLESFIELD) LTD and EAST 
CHESHIRE NHS TRUST 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Sep-2009 

Date Report Prepared: 09 October 2009 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT AND CONTEXT 
 
This application was originally referred to the Strategic Planning Board as the 
proposal relates to a large scale major development (the site area is 3.3 
hectares, including the Clocktower building).  
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve the amendment to the description to include a D1 use on the ground 
floor of the office block, subject to further discussion on the delivery of 
commuted sum payments in respect of amenity and playspace, which are to 
be included within the legal agreement. 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

o Whether the minor alteration to include a D1 use on the ground floor 
of the office block raise any further planning issues; 

o Whether the proposal has any adverse impact on the residential 
amenity of nearby residents, or raise any highways issues; 

o Whether there are any other material considerations; and 
o How the commuted sum payment in respect of amenity and 

playspace is delivered. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



It has been recently ascertained that a reference to a D1 use on the ground 
floor of the B1 office block building was omitted from the application 
description, although the submitted plan has not changed as this previously 
identified treatment and consultation rooms. D1 uses are effectively non 
residential institutions and would be the same as that approved for Building 6 
under application 09/1577M. 
 
In addition, when the application was considered by the Strategic Board, 
Members granted permission for the development subject to a legal 
agreement. One of the clauses of that agreement related to a contribution 
towards public open space. Keyworker Homes (the developer), Leisure 
Services and Planning Officers have been discussing this matter and officers 
consider that it is appropriate to update Members on this issue. At the 
Strategic Board meeting in July it was resolved that this matter was to be 
resolved between the Chairman of the Strategic Board, Ward Member and 
Head of Planning and Policy; however, there appears to be a large difference 
between the commuted sum payment requested by Leisure Services and that 
offered by the developer and this is why the matter had some back before the 
Strategic Board. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The report and subsequent update report which was considered by the 
Stategic Board at its meeting on 29.07.09 is attached as background papers 
to this report. The attached reports set out the historical background, planning 
history, context and details of the proposed outline application, in addition to 
the policies, which are considered relevant when determining this application.  
Permission was granted for 5 interconnected applications (subject to condition 
and a legal agreement) at the Strategic Board meeting on 29.07.09. 
 
ALTERATIONS TO THE PROPOSAL 
 
Reference was made in the previous report under the heading ‘Proposal’ to 
the office block as follows: - 
 
Offices 

 

This building
[...]
 the 
proposed alteration to the description. Conditions should be attached in 
accordance with those recommended in earlier reports and further 
discussions with the developer. 
 
HEADS OF TERMS 

 

• Commuted sum payments in respect of amenity and playspace 

• Provision of a Travel Plan and associated monitoring charges 

• Highways matters including travel plan modifications/monitoring 

• Monitoring costs 
 

Page 8



 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#                        

09/1300M - MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, VICTORIA ROAD, MACCLESFIELD

N.G.R. - 390,920 - 373,940

THE SITE

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report 

Beverley Wilders 
 

   Application No: 09/1869M 
 

   Location: APPLETON AIRFIELD, CROWLEY LANE, HIGH LEGH, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: USE OF FORMER AIRFIELD AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS AS A 
MOTORSPORTS AND ADVANCED DRIVING ACADEMY INCLUDING 
THE CREATION OF NEW ACCESS, CONFERENCE BUILDING, 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND WETLAND HABITAT. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR RICHARD COE, APPLETON AUTODROME LTD 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22-Oct-2009 

   Date report  
   Prepared: 
 

 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 9 October 2009 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement and is therefore required to 
be determined by the Strategic Planning Board under the Council’s scheme of delegation. 
 
This report follows the original report and update report that was presented to the Strategic 
Planning Board on 30 September 2009. The application was deferred from that meeting to 
allow Members to fully consider the information and advice contained within the update report 
and to allow for an additional consultation period. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUM
[...]
pplication  09/1582W 
 

   Location: LAND WEST OF ALDERLEY EDGE AND NETHER 
ALDERLEY, A34 ALDERLEY EDGE/NETHER ALDERLEY 
BYPASS, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE EAST 
 

   Proposal: THE FOLLOWING PROPOSALS ARE IN ADDITION TO 
THE PRESENT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A34 
ALDERLEY EDGE AND NETHER ALDERLEY BYPASS 
(APPLICATION NO 5/03/1846P)  1) MITIGATION 
EARTHWORKS MOUNDING, 2) REPROFILING 
ADJACENT FIELDS, 3) AMENDMENTS TO BRIDGE 
DETAILS, 4) DRAINAGE PUMPING STATIONS, 5) 
RELOCATION OF PONDS, 6) AMENDMENTS TO 
CARRIAGEWAY LEVELS.. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR PHIL SHERRATT, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

   Expiry Date: 
 

23-Sep-2009 

  
Date Report Prepared: 16th September 2009 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
In line with Cheshire East Council protocol the application has been referred 
to the Strategic Planning Board as the application site is greater than two 
hectares. 
 
 
BACKGROUND TO THE PROPOSALS 
 
The current application relates to proposed amendments to the A34 Alderley 
Edge and Nether Alderley Bypass scheme which was granted planning 
approval in December 2003 (application 5/03/1846P). The application relates 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Landscape and Visual Impact 
Noise 
Ecology 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



2 
 

to changes to discrete elements of the approved scheme arising from firstly 
the 2005 Public Inquiry held into the compulsory purchase of land and the 
side road closure order at which recommendations were made to improve 
landscape mitigation and footbridge provision; and secondly the detailed 
design process which indicated the need for additional allowance for drainage 
features including pumping stations and relocation of ponds. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The purpose of the bypass is to provide a new through route for A34 principal 
road traffic which will relieve traffic congestion on the existing A34 thereby 
improving environmental conditions in the villages of Alderley Edge and 
Nether Alderley. Upo
[...]

 
The current application proposes amendments to the original approved 
scheme which have arisen from the detailed design process and 
recommendations from the 2005 Public Inquiry since the grant of permission 
in 2003.  The most significant change to the scheme is the revised vertical 
alignment of the road in various sections along the route where mitigation 
levels have either been maintained or enhanced. Issues raised in 
representations have been addressed in the report and relevant issues have 
been considered. The principle of the bypass has been accepted and it is 
regarded that the proposals contained in this application are fundamental to 
the delivery of the scheme. The recommendation to the Strategic Planning 
Board is to approve the proposed development, subject to appropriate 
conditions (these will be provided in an update report). 
 

Page 50



21 
 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



                                       

Planning Reference No: 09/2341N 

Application Address: 82 Barony Road, Nantwich 

Proposal: Demolition of 82 Barony Road and Erection of 14 
Number Two Storey Residential Dwellings and 
Associated Access 

Applicant: Thomas Jones & Sons Ltd Winnington Hall, 
Winnington, Northwich 

Application Type: Full 

Grid Reference: 365279 353215 

Ward: Nantwich 

Earliest Determination Date: 20th October 2009 

Expiry Dated: 26th October 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 7th October 2009 

Constraints: None applicable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application is included on the agenda of the Strategic Planning Board in 
order to enable the application to be determined by the 13 week target date. 
 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site consists of a detached two storey dwelling set within a large 
domestic curtilage.  The existing property is set back from the road 
frontage by 12 metres with a small lawned area to the front and extensive 
lawned garden to the re
[...]
d section 
278 agreement with the Highway Authority.  The current scheme repeats 
the earlier approved “build out” solution.  
 
Turning to the parking provision the development incorporates over two off 
street parking spaces for each dwelling.  This is considered satisfactory.   
 
Residents of the adjacent properties on Claytons Row have requested that 
controls are put in place to prevent any access from the development site 
onto Clayton’s Row.  This is not shown the submitted plans although a 
condition could be attached to ensure that access is not taken from the site 
via Clayton’s Row. 
  
Other matters 
 

Page 60



Sustrans have requested that a contribution is made toward the proposed 
Connect 2 route.  However, in the absence of any specific SPD or policy 
which formally sets out a requirement for developer contributions to the 
sustrans network such a requirement would be unreasonable.  Furthermore 
this was not required as part of the earlier approved application. 
 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The principle of residential development on this site is accepted as it is 
within the settlement boundary of Nantwich and within a predominantly 
residential area.  The proposed development by virtue of its scale and 
layout will not result in a material loss of amenity to adjacent domestic 
properties.  The design, layout and form of the proposal is considered 
acceptable and will not adversely affect the street scene or character of the 
area.  Satisfactory vehicular access and parking arrangements are 
proposed. 
 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions:- 
  
      1: Standard 3 years 
      2: Materials 
      3: Surfacing materials 
      4: Boundary treatment 
      5: Car parking provision 

6: Construction of access (no 
access from Clayton’s Row) 
7: Highway works along Barony 
Road frontage 

      8: Obscure glazing of windows 
9: Landscape scheme to include 
front of The Nook 

      10: Landscape implementation 
      11: Removal of PD – hardstanding 

12: Removal of PD – Extensions 
and detached structures 

      13: Drainage details 
      14: Contaminated land survey 
      15: Site/slab levels 
      16: Elevations of garages 
      17: Approved plans  
    

Page 61



 

Page 62



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
STRATEGIC 
PLANNING 

BOARD 
 
 

APPEAL 
SUMMARIES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 63



 
Application No: 09/0088p 
 
Appellant:  Mr Richard Fielding 
 
Site Address: Hawthorns, Brookledge Lane, Adlington 
 
Proposal:  First floor extension, alterations to the roof & single storey  
   rear extension 
 
Level of decision: Delegated 
 
Recommendation: Refuse approval 
 
Decision:  Refused 31/3/2009 
 
Appeal Decision: Dismissed 21/8/2009 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
The application site is located within an isolated location of the Green Belt, 
therefore extensions to the dwelling should be limited to 30% as stated within 
GC12.  The dwelling in question has been substantially extended previously, 
amounting to 181% to date.  The proposal would have increased this amount 
to 237%.   
 
Permitted Development rights were put forward as very special circumstances 
in order to justify the development.  The Council gave this issue consideration, 
however little weight in terms of overcoming harm to the visual amenity & 
openness of the Green Belt.   
 
INSPECTOR'S REASONS 
 
The Inspector considered that the proposal would result in the a further 
increase in floorspace and bulk to the dwelling that would be contrary to GC12 
within the Local Plan and Planning Policy Guidance Note 2: Green Belts. 
 
The very special circumstances put forward by the applicant / agent were 
noted, however the Inspector did not give the possibility to extend by utilising 
permitted development rights any significant weight.   
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL 
 
The Inspector’s decision agrees within Local Plan policy GC12 & offers some 
guidance regarding what does constitute a very special circumstance.   

[...]
e 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 

Page 65



The Inspector notes, that in 2008 planning permission was granted to convert 
the existing house into two flats, and that provision for parking of residents’ 
cars was not required. However, the appeal proposal would mean that there 
could potentially be three households on the site, and without the provision of 
off-street parking the proposal would create a threat to highway safety and is 
therefore contrary to Local Plan policies BE.3 and TRAN.9. 
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL 
 
This is a good decision for the Council as the Inspector gave substantial 
weight to the Local Development Framework “Extensions and Householder 
Development” Supplementary Planning Document when considering the 
design of windows and roof forms of proposed development in relation to 
neighbouring development.  The Inspector also highlighted that an 
intensification of residential units in the absence of off street parking at this 
property which is sited along a local distributer road could lead to on street 
parking and an impact on highway safety.  The proposed development was 
deemed to contrary to Policies BE.2 (Design Standards) and the SPD in 
respect of the design of the development, and Polices BE.3 (Access and 
Parking) and TRAN.9 (Car Parking Standards) in relation to the lack of off 
street parking. The decision will reinforce the importance of good design 
which respects surrounding development when considering future proposals.   

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 09/1300M-Proposed Erection of :- A 3 Storey 75 One Bed Care Home; A 3 Storey Building Incorporating A Total Of 542 Sq M of Retail in 3 Ground Floor Units with 16 Apartments (8 One Bed & 8 Two Bed) on the Upper 2 Floors; A 3 Storey Office Building of 3,599 Sq M; 15no. 2.5 Storey Townhouses in 7 Blocks; Associated Car Parking Areas, Access Roads & Open Space; Additional Hospital related Car Parking at Proposed First Floor Deck, (Outline Application), Macclesfield District Hospital, Victoria Road f
	6 09/1869M-Use of Former Airfield and Associated Buildings as a Motorsports and Advanced Driving Academy including the Creation of New Access, Conference Building, Parking, Landscaping and Wetland Habitat, Appleton Airfield, Crowley Lane, High Legh, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Richard Coe, Appleton Autodrome Ltd
	7 09/1582W-The following Proposals are in addition to the present Planning Permission for A34 Alderley Edge and Nether Alderley Bypass (Application No 5/03/1846p)  1) Mitigation Earthworks Mounding, 2) Reprofiling Adjacent Fields, 3) Amendments to Bridge Details, 4) Drainage Pumping Stations, 5) Relocation of Ponds, 6) Amendments to Carriageway Levels, Land West of Alderley Edge and Nether Alderley, A34 Alderley Edge/Nether Alderley Bypass, Alderley Edge, Cheshire East for Mr Phil Sherratt, Enviro
	8 09/2341N-Demolition of 82 Barony Road and Erection of 14 Number Two Storey Residential Dwellings and Associated Access, 82 Barony Road, Nantwich for Thomas Jones & Sons Ltd Winnington Hall, Winnington, Northwich
	9 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, 
G M Walton and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Miss A Aspinall (Planning Officer), Mr A Buckley (Design & Construction 
Operational Manager), Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr J Knight (Head of 
Planning and Policy), Ms P Lowe (Development Manager), Mr N Turpin 
(Principal Planning Officer) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown 
and S Wilkinson. 

 
118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor D Brown declared a pre-determination in respect of application 
09/1582W-Planning Permission for A34 Alderley Edge and Nether Alderley 
Bypass (Application No 5/03/1846P) on the basis of his involvement as a Cabinet 
Member involved in the decision to give approval to the by-pass and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he moved away from the table and did not 
speak or vote upon the application. 
 
Councillor W J Macrae declared a pre-determination in respect of the same 
application on the basis of him being a promoter of the scheme due to the fact 
that he was a former Cabinet Member for Macclesfield Borough Council and now 
as a current Cabinet Member for Cheshire East Borough Council.  He spoke on 
behalf of the Applicant then moved away from the table and did not vote upon the 
application. 

 
119 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
120 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 



RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
121 09/1300M-PROPOSED ERECTION OF :- A 3 STOREY 75 ONE 

BED CARE HOME; A 3 STOREY BUILDING INCORPORATING A 
TOTAL OF 542 SQ M OF RETAIL IN 3 GROUND FLOOR UNITS WITH 
16 APARTMENTS (8 ONE BED & 8 TWO BED) ON THE UPPER 2 
FLOORS; A 3 STOREY OFFICE BUILDING OF 3,599 SQ M; 15NO. 2.5 
STOREY TOWNHOUSES IN 7 BLOCKS; ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING 
AREAS, ACCESS ROADS & OPEN SPACE; ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL 
RELATED CAR PARKING AT PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR DECK, 
(OUTLINE APPLICATION), MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT HOSPITAL, 
VICTORIA ROAD F  
 
(This application was considered after application 09/1869M). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
At a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board on 29th July 2009 the Board 
delegated power to the Head of Policy & Planning to approve the above 
application, in consultation with the Chairman of the Board and Ward Councillor A 
Arnold, once satisfied regarding conditions and a completed s106 Legal 
Agreement. The delegation was made so that the Head of Policy & Planning 
could resolve outstanding issues relating to conservation and listed building 
matters and impose suitable conditions in addition to those listed in the report. 
 
Before exercising his delegated power the Head of Policy & Planning referred two 
matters to the Board 
 

(i) a minor amendment of the application to include D1 use on 
the ground floor of the office block. The time period for 
representations following renotification of the amendment 
had not yet expired. 

 
(ii) Composition of the commuted sum payment to be secured 

in the s106 Agreement in respect of amenity and 
playspace. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) Having no objection to a minor amendment of the proposals to allow D1 
use on the ground floor of the office block, the Board re-affirmed 
delegation of power to the Head of Policy and Planning, following expiry of 
the consultation period, to approve the amended application subject to 
satisfactory conditions and a prior appropriate Legal Agreement. 

 
(2) Without waiver of obligations due in respect of amenity and playspace, the 

Board had no objection to those obligations being met by a combination of 
direct works and financial payments, provided that any direct works were 
specified and valued to the satisfaction of the Leisure Service Manager. 

 
(The meeting was adjourned at 3.50pm and reconvened at 4.00pm. 



 
122 09/1869M-USE OF FORMER AIRFIELD AND ASSOCIATED 

BUILDINGS AS A MOTORSPORTS AND ADVANCED DRIVING 
ACADEMY INCLUDING THE CREATION OF NEW ACCESS, 
CONFERENCE BUILDING, PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND WETLAND 
HABITAT, APPLETON AIRFIELD, CROWLEY LANE, HIGH LEGH, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR MR RICHARD COE, APPLETON 
AUTODROME LTD  
 
(The application was considered prior to application 09/1300M). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor J Tuck a representative from High Legh Parish Council, Mr C 
Thomson a representative of Friends of Whitley Reed, Members, Open Spaces 
Society, Mr S Owen, an objector and Mr Neumark, the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused because vehicle noise generated by the 
development would significantly harm local residential amenity contrary to Policy 
DC3 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 

 
123 09/1582W-THE FOLLOWING PROPOSALS ARE IN ADDITION 

TO THE PRESENT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A34 ALDERLEY 
EDGE AND NETHER ALDERLEY BYPASS (APPLICATION NO 
5/03/1846P)  1) MITIGATION EARTHWORKS MOUNDING, 2) 
REPROFILING ADJACENT FIELDS, 3) AMENDMENTS TO BRIDGE 
DETAILS, 4) DRAINAGE PUMPING STATIONS, 5) RELOCATION OF 
PONDS, 6) AMENDMENTS TO CARRIAGEWAY LEVELS, LAND WEST 
OF ALDERLEY EDGE AND NETHER ALDERLEY, A34 ALDERLEY 
EDGE/NETHER ALDERLEY BYPASS, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE 
EAST FOR MR PHIL SHERRATT, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor Miss C M Andrew, Mrs Russell a representative from 
Nether Alderley Parish Council, Mr Stammers a representative of Nether Alderley 
Rural Protection Association (NARPA) and Mr Saunders, an objector attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the landscaping 
issues. 

 
124 09/2341N-DEMOLITION OF 82 BARONY ROAD AND ERECTION 

OF 14 NUMBER TWO STOREY RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 82 BARONY ROAD, NANTWICH FOR 
THOMAS JONES & SONS LTD WINNINGTON HALL, WINNINGTON, 
NORTHWICH  



 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 
 1. Standard 3 years 
 2. Materials 
 3. Surfacing materials 
 4. Boundary treatment 
 5. Car parking provision 
 6. Construction of access (no access from Clayton’s Row) 
 7. Highway works along Barony Road frontage 
 8. Obscure glazing of windows 
 9. Landscape scheme to include front of The Nook 
 10. Landscape implementation 
 11. Removal of PD – hardstanding 
 12. Removal of PD – Extensions and detached structures 
 13. Drainage details 
 14. Contaminated land survey 
 15. Site/slab levels 
 16. Elevations of garages 
 17. Approved plans 
 
In addition the following conditions were also included:- 
 

1. Hours of working for construction. 

2. Wheelwashing 

3. Dust and noise 

4. Construction compound parking 

 
125 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning Appeals be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


